



16 February 2018

Dear Resident,

### **Notice of Contamination Investigations**

Orica is conducting tests on soil, groundwater and soil vapour at a commercial/industrial site at 11-13 Desmond Avenue, Marleston. The testing will allow us to better understand the groundwater contamination associated with historical activities on this site, any potential risks to human health or the environment, and what remediation is required to mitigate these risks if there are any.

The contamination that Orica is investigating is contained within the commercial/industrial site and it is not considered that it presents a risk to residents in nearby homes.

The testing and analysis will be conducted by a specialist environmental consultant, Golder Associates Pty Ltd, and performed in accordance with the requirements of the Environment Protection Authority South Australia (EPA). The testing should not cause any noise or disruption to the local community.

Further information about the project is contained in the Fact Sheet that accompanies this letter, and updates will be available from the project webpage at [www.orica.com/marleston](http://www.orica.com/marleston).

Information about broader groundwater contamination in this area is available from the EPA at [www.epa.sa.gov.au/data\\_and\\_publications/site\\_contamination\\_monitoring/assessment\\_areas/marleston](http://www.epa.sa.gov.au/data_and_publications/site_contamination_monitoring/assessment_areas/marleston). The EPA can be contacted via phone on 1800 729 175 or via email at [epasitecontam@epa.sa.gov.au](mailto:epasitecontam@epa.sa.gov.au).

If you have any questions about the investigations described in the attached Fact Sheet, or have feedback on how Orica can best share information with you and respond to your questions, please do not hesitate to contact me via phone on 0423 290 713 or via email at [lucy.archer@orica.com](mailto:lucy.archer@orica.com).

Kind regards,



Lucy Archer  
Community Relations Leader